business transactions or recognized assets and
liabilities are denominated in a currency other than
the functional currency of the entity concerned
(transaction risk). To hedge such transaction risks,
subsidiaries use forward contracts, contracted
usually with corporate headquarters. The net posi-
tion in each foreign currency is then subsequently
managed through currency contracts with third
parties.

58 Rieter Group  .  Annual Report 2014   .  Notes to the consolidated financial statements

The Rieter Group is primarily exposed to foreign
exchange risks versus the euro, US dollar and
the Chinese renminbi. The table below shows the
impact of a 5%-change of the concerned currencies
against the Swiss franc on the consolidated income
statement and consequently the consolidated
equity, with all other variables held constant. These
impacts would mainly be due to foreign exchange
gains/losses on cash and accounts receivable and
payable. The table only shows sensitivity in relation
to transaction risks from financial instruments at
year-end. Translation impacts, which are recognized
as other comprehensive income, are not taken into
account.

CHF million Change
Impact

2014
Impact

2013
EUR/CHF +5% 1.1 3.5

EUR/CHF -5% – 1.1 – 3.5

USD/CHF +5% 0.1 0.6

USD/CHF -5% – 0.1 – 0.6

CNY/CHF +5% – 1.0 – 0.8

CNY/CHF -5% 1.0 0.8

Interest rate risk
With the exception of cash and cash equivalents
Rieter held no material interest-bearing assets
during the year, so both income and cash flow from
operations are largely unaffected by changes in
market interest rates.

However, interest rate risks can arise from interest-
bearing financial debt. Financial debt with variable
interest rates expose the Group to interest rate
related cash flow risks, while fixed-rate financial
debt represents a fair value interest rate risk.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis: A one percentage-
point increase in interest rates would have reduced